

20-35411

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

350 MONTANA, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary of the Department of the Interior, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY, LLC,

*Intervenor for Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Montana  
9:19-cv-00012-DWM  
Hon. Donald W. Molloy, Senior District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Richard L. Revesz  
Max Sarinsky  
Jason A. Schwartz (admitted in Colorado)  
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Policy Integrity*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. OSM’s Cursory Evaluation of Climate Damages Disregards Key Impacts, Exhibits Irrational Logic, and Lacks the Meaningful Assessment that NEPA Requires .....	6
II. OSM’s Lopsided Analysis Overlooks Overwhelming Evidence that the Project’s Environmental Cost Vastly Exceeds Its Economic Benefit .....	11
III. OSM’s Claims About Uncertainty in the Social Cost of Carbon Are Exaggerated and Provide No Rational Basis to Ignore the Tool .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	6, 16
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11, 19
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 18-5712, 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020) .....	9, 22, 24
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	4-5, 14
<i>Carolina Envtl. Study Grp. v. United States</i> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Chelsea Neighborhood Ass'ns v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 516 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1975)..	14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	9, 15
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. McAllister</i> , 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 685 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	17, 19
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	18

<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020) .....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 4331 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i) .....	4
 <b>Regulations and Federal Register Notices</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(c)(4).....	16, 18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.23 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	7
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Uninterruptible Power Supplies, 85 Fed. Reg. 1447 (Jan. 10, 2020).....	20-21
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993) .....	24
Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ's National Environmental Policy Act Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981) .....	18

**Regulations and Federal Register Notices (cont'd)** **Page(s)**

Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....7

**Other Authorities**

Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *Vecinos Para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n*, No. 20-1045 (D.C. Cir. filed June 17, 2020).....2

Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....2

Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy*, 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....3

Bureau of Land Mgmt., Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Proposed Rule to Rescind or Revise Certain Requirements of the 2016 Waste Prevention Rule (2018).....21

Cass R. Sunstein, *Probability Neglect: Emotions, Worst Cases, and Law*, 112 Yale L.J. 61 (2002).....8

Chris Hope, *Critical Issues for the Calculation of the Social Cost of CO2: Why the Estimates from PAGE09 Are Higher Than Those from PAGE2002*, 117 Climate Change 531 (2013).....22

<b>Other Authorities (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
David Anthoff & Richard S. J. Tol, <i>The Uncertainty About the Social Cost of Carbon: A Decomposition Analysis Using FUND</i> , 117 <i>Climate Change</i> 515 (2013).....	22
GDP (current US\$), WORLD BANK, <a href="https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GDP.MKTP.CD">https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GDP.MKTP.CD</a> .....	8
Judgment Under Uncertainty: Heuristics and Biases (Daniel Kahneman et al. eds., 1982) .....	10
Nat'l Acads. Sci., Eng'g & Med., <i>Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimates of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide</i> (2017).....	23
Peter Howard & Derek Sylvan, <i>Expert Consensus on the Economics of Climate Change</i> (2015).....	23
Peter Howard & Jason Schwartz, <i>Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global Social Cost of Carbon</i> , 42 <i>Colum. J. Envtl. L.</i> 203 (2017).....	2, 21
Richard L. Revesz, Kenneth Arrow, et al., <i>Global Warming: Improve Economic Models of Climate Change</i> , 508 <i>Nature</i> 173 (2014).....	2
Richard L. Revesz, Kenneth Arrow, et al., <i>The Social Cost of Carbon: A Global Imperative</i> , 11 <i>Rev. Envtl. Econ. &amp; Pol'y</i> 172 (2017) .....	2, 22

<b>Other Authorities (cont'd)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Quantifying Regulatory Benefits</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (2014) .....	10
Robert S. Pindyck, Comments on Proposed Rule and Regulatory Impact Analysis (Nov. 6, 2017) .....	23
Stephanie Waldhoff et al., <i>The Marginal Damage Costs of Different Greenhouse Gases: An Application of FUND</i> , Kiel Institute for the World Economy (Economics Discussion Paper No. 2011–43) .....	22
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., Annual Energy Outlook 2020 (2020).....	19
William Nordhaus, <i>Revisiting the Social Cost of Carbon</i> , 114 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Scis. 1518 (2017).....	22
Working Group on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, <i>Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (2016) .....	12, 20, 22
<i>World Population Prospects: Deaths—Both Sexes</i> , UNITED NATIONS (2019), <a href="https://population.un.org/wpp/Download/Standard/Mortality/">https://population.un.org/wpp/Download/Standard/Mortality/</a> .....	8
